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TN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE 
THE A PPLICA TION OF 
A&M REAl, ESTATE -LEGAL OWNER * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR VARlANCE ON PROPERTY 
LOCA TED ON THE E/S GROVE ROAD, * OF 
1,771' S OF C/L TURKEY POINT ROAD 
905 SUE GROVE ROAD * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

15TH ELECTION DISTRlCT * CASE NO. 06-427-A 
6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRlCT 

* * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER OF DISMISSAl, OF PETITION 

This matter comes to the Board on appeal filed by Peter Max Zimmennan, Esquire and 

Carole S. Demilio, Esquire, People's Counsel for Baltimore County and Karen Diehl, 

Individually of Baltimore County, Maryland, Protestants, from a decision of the Zoning 

Coml11issioner dated April 24, 2006 in which the requested variance relief was granted with 

conditions. 

On November. 5, 2006 , a request for Postponement was granted and the matter was not 

re-scheduled until a review of the file took place in July 2009. 

On July 22, 2009, the Notice of Re-Assignment was mailed to all parties scheduling the 

matter for Thursday, November 19, 2009. 

On August 3,2009, mail was return from the office of Petitioner's Counsel with a new 

forwarding address. The notice was re-sent to the correct address. 

On November 19,2009, the hearing was scheduled to be held before this Board at 10:00 

a.I11., for which proper notice was given. Carole S. Demilio, Esquire, Deputy People's Counsel 

for Baltimore County; Appellant/Protestant appeared, at the scheduled time of hearing. A & M 

Real Estate, LLC / Mark R. Haynes and Atusa Haynes, Legal Owner, did not appear, nor did P. 

Christian Dorsey, Esquire, Counsel for Petitioner/Property Owner, nor did anyone on their 

. behalt~ nor in support of the Petition for Variance filed in this matter. 

Attemptdo contact P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire, Counsel for Petitioner/Property Owner, 
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Case No. 06-427-A I A" M Real Estate, LLC - Legal Owner IPetitioner 

I , -- Order of Dismissal of Petition for Variance 


I 

I 

, were unsuccessful. 

I! 
I On the record and in open hearing, Carole S. Demilio, Esquire, Deputy People's Counsel 

for Baltimore County, AppellantiProtestant, moved for dismissal of the Petition for Variance in 

I, Case No, 06-427-A. Upon consideration of same, the Board granted said Motion for Dismissal 
I'd and will so order. 
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III IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this \\*'" day of Ucemb 2009 by the 


II Board of Appeals of Baltimore County 


I ORDERED that said Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 06-427-A is hereby 

!I 
14 

DISMISSED, rendering moot the appeal filed by Appellants in this matter; and, further, that the !I,I 
Ii
\ J 


II Zoning Commissioner's Order of April 24, 2006, including any and all relief granted to 

11 

11 

\ 
' Petitioner therein, is rendered NULL AND VOID. 

!, I I Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule I 
, 

II 
j I 7 -201 through Ru Ie 7-210 ofthe Maryland Rules. Ifno such petition is filed within 30 days I 
I 
I 
from the date of this Order, the subject file will be closed. 
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QIountu ~oaro of ~pptals of ~a1timort QIounty 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR. SUITE 203 


105 \NEST C!-:ESft,PEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-31 eo 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


December 11, 2009 

Carole S. Demilio, Esquire 
Peter M. Zimmerman 
Office of People's Counsel 
The Jefferson Building, Suite 204 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: In the Matter of A & M Real Estate-Legal Owner/Petitioner . 
Case No.: 06-427-A 

Dear Counsel: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of 
Appeals of Baltimore County in the above subject matter. 

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be made in accordance with Rule 7­
201 through Rule 7-210 ofthe Maryland Rules, with a photocopy provided to this office 
concurrent with filing in Circuit Court. Please note that all Petitions for Judicial Review filed 
from this decision should be noted under the same civil action number.. If no such petition is 
filed within 30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject file will be closed. 

Very truly yours, 

\~~Kr. 
Administrator 

TRSlklc 
Enclosure 

c: A & M Real Estate 
P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Haynes 

William A. Kilgore, Jr. 

Karen H. Diehl 

William J. Wiseman, Ill, Zoning Commissioner 

Arnold F. "Pat" Keller, III, Director/Office ofPlanning 

Timothy Kotroco, DirectorlPDM 

John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 




DC;1pa.P&ment of Permits all 

Development Management . 
 . Baltimore Coun~y• 

James T Smith, .fI:. COl/lily ExecutiveDirector's Office 
Timothy M. Kotroco. Director County Office Building 


J 11 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson. Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353 0 Fax: 410-887-5708 


May 19, 2006 

P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 

Gorman &. Williams 

Two North Charles Street, Ste. 750 

Baltimore, MD 21202 


Dear Mr. Dorsey: 
I 

RE: Case: 06-427 -A, 905 Sue Grove Road 

Please be advised that an additional appeal of the above-referenced case was 
filed in this office on May 16, 2006 by Karen Diehl. All materials relative to the case 
have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
B·oard at 410-887-3180. 

TK:klm 
I 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner 
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 
People's Counsel 
Mr. & Mrs. Mark Haynes, 905 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore 21221 
William Kilgour, Jr., 903 Sue.Grove Road, Baltimore 21221 
C B C A Commission, 1804 West St., Ste. 100, Annapolis 21401 
Karen Dienl, 903 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore 21221 

Timothy Kotr 
Director 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltirnorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltirnorecountyonline.info




Department of Permits and•
Development Management Baltimore County 

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive Director's Office 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director County Office Building 


111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353· Fax: 410-887-5708 


May 8,2006 

P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 

Gorman & Williams 

Two North Charles Street, Ste. 750 

Baltimore, MD 21202 


Dear Mr. Dorsey: 

RE: Case: 06-427 -A. 905 ~ue Grove Road 

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this 
office on May 4, 2006 by People's Counsel of Baltimore County. All materials relative 
to the case have been forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board). 

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly 
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of 
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the 
Board at 410-887-3180, . 

Sihc~rely, ...yt ~tou) 
i 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

c: 	 William J. Wiseman III, Zoning Commissioner. 

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

People's Counsel 

Mr. & Mrs. Mark Haynes, 905 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore 21221 

William Kilgour, Jr., 903 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore 21221 

C B C A Commission, 1804 West St., Ste. 100, Annapolis 21401 


~Clmv1EIID 
MAY @8200S 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


'ltimore County, Maryland.' 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 


Room 47, Old CourtHouse 

400 Washington Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
People's Counsel May 4, 2006 . Deputy People's Counsel 

Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPennits and 

Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Hand-delivered 

Re: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
ElS Sue Grove Road, 1,771' S ofell Turkey Point Road 
(905 Sue Grove Road) 
15th Election District; 6th Council District 
A & M Real Estate, LLC- Petitioners 
Case No.: 06-427-A 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Please enter an appeal by the People's Counsel for Baltimore County to the County 
Board ofAppeals from the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law dated April 24, 2006 by the 
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner in the above-entitled case 

Please forward copies ofany papers pertinent to the appeal as necessary and appropriate. 

Very truly yours, 

RECEtVED 1I~~'x1~~~ 

~~.W ~:~m·· 	 Peter Max Zimmerman 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County·:Urn .

"''''0''*''''''.' i~. 

lOJ\ol~ ~ :1 f:le;mJiui/tJHU) 
Carole S. Demilio 
Deputy People's Counsel 

PMZlCSD/rmw 

cc: 	 P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 
William A. Kilgore, Jr. 
Karen H. Diehl 



• 
IN RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

E/S Sue Grove Road, 1,771' S of the c/l 
Turkey Point Road * ZONU'l"G COMMISSIONER 
(905 Sue Grove Road) 
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
6th Council District 

* Case No. 06-427-A 

A & M Real Estate, LLC 

Petitioner 
 * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, A & M Real Estate, LLC by its managing 

members Mark R. Haynes and Atusa Haynes. The Petitioner(s) seeks relief from Section 

IB02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to amend the variance relief 

granted under prior Case No. 05-157-A to permit a side yard setback of 1.6 feet and a sum of the 

side yards of 10.6 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 25 feet, respectively, for a proposed 

dwelling. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site 

plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Mark and 

Atusa Haynes, property owners, and their attorney, P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire. Appearing as 

Protestants/interested citizens were William A. Kilgore, Jr., adjacent property owner, and his 

daughter, Karen H. Diehl. 

As noted above, this property was the subject of prior Case No. 05-157-A in which 

the Petitioner(s) filed for similar variance relief in order to construct a new dwelling. Testimony 

and evidence presented in that case disclosed that the subject property is an irregular shaped, 

waterfront parcel, 12,052 sq.ft. in area, zoned D.R.3.5. The property is also known as Lot 18 of 

Sue Grove, an older subdivision that was recorded in the Land Records well prior to the effective 

date of the current zoning regulations and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area requirements. As is 
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often the case with lots in older subdivisions, the subject property lacks sufficient width by 

today's standards. In this regard, the property is trapezoidal in shape, approximately 30 feet 

wide along Sue Grove Road; however, widens to 63 feet along Sue Creek. 

The Petitioner(s) purchased the property in August 2004 with the intention of 

building a new home in which they will reside. At the time of their purchase, the property was 

improved with a summer cottage which had deteriorated beyond repair. The Petitioner(s) 

proposed to raze the existing structure and filed for variance relief to allow for the construction 

of their new home in essentially the same building footprint. The original structure was located 

4.5 feet from the west side property line adjoining Lot 17 (the Kilgour property), and 8.5 feet 

from the east side property line. However, due to the fact that the lot did not meet current width 

requirements for development, the requested variance relief was necessary in order to proceed 

with construction. 

By his Order dated December 14,2004, and letter of correction issued on February 7, 

2005, Deputy Zoning Commissioner John V. Murphy granted relief to allow a side yard setback 

of 4.5 feet and a sum of the side yards of 13 feet. The Petitioner(s) now come before me seeking 

approval of an additional amendment to the prior relief granted. In this regard, testimony 

indicated that the Petitioner(s) obtained their requisite building permit to commence construction 

and the original structure and a fence that ran along the western property line adjacent to the 

Kilgour property were removed. Apparently, the removal of the fence resulted in a dispute 

between Mr. Kilgour and the Petitioner(s) as to the actual location of the western property line. 

Construction of the home continued, and ultimately, Mr. Kilgour filed a complaint alleging that 

the new construction was not in compliance with the prior zoning relief and had, in fact, 

encroached upon his property. Apparently the parties believed that the fence was located on the 

property line and the Petitioner(s) used its location to measure the 4.5-foot setback on that side. 

However, after various surveys had been completed by the parties, it was determined that the 

fence was actually located on the Kilgour property and although the new house itself had not 

crossed the property line, the heat pump and air conditioning units for the new house are located 

2 
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on the Kilgour property. Thus, the Petitioner(s) intend to relocate those units; however, the 

requested variance relief is necessary in order for the Petitioner(s) to obtain their use and 

occupancy permit. As shown on the site plan, a side yard setback of 1.6 feet is now provided at 

its closest point on the west side and a 9-foot setback is shown to the east. 

As noted above, William Kilgour and his daughter, Karen Diehl, appeared as 

interested citizens/Protestants in the matter. As noted above, they are generally opposed to the 

location of the home and are currently considering litigation to determine the actual location of 

the property line. They believe that the new house is actually closer to the property line than the 

original home. However, as explained at the hearing, I do not have the authority as Zoning 

Commissioner to resolve property line disputes or determine rights of ownership. Those matters 

are issues that must be raised and settled through the Circuit Court. 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to 

grant the requested relief. As noted above, the house has already been constructed and the 

requested relief is necessary in order for the Petitioner(s) to obtain their use and occupancy 

permit. Thus, it is clear that strict compliance with the regulations would be unduly burdensome 

and result in a practical difficulty. Moreover, because the new home has been constructed in 

essentially the same footprint as the original structure, I find that there will be no detrimental 

impacts to the adjacent property or surrounding locale, over and above that which previously 

existed when the old shore home existed. However, as a condition to the relief granted, the 

Petitioner(s) shall be required to relocate the heat pump/air conditioning units within sixty (60) 

days of the date of this Order. Moreover, but for the amended relief granted herein, all other 

terms and conditions of the prior Order are adopted herein and made a part hereof, including, but 

not limited to, compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations and Federal Flood 

Insurance requirements, as well as all building and fire code requirements. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

3 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this J ~ f1. day of April 2006 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

IB02.3.C.l of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to amend the variance relief 

granted under prior Case No. 05-157-A to permit a side yard setback of 1.6 feet and a sum of the 

side yards of 10.6 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 25 feet, respectively, for a proposed 

dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the 

following restrictions: 

1) 	 The Petitioner(s) are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order 
has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief 
granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2) 	 Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM and the 
Development Plans Review division of DPDM relative to Chesapeake 
Bay Critical Areas regulations and all other appropriate environmental, 
floodplain and B.O.C.A. regulations relative to the protection of water 
quality, streams, wetlands and floodplains. Copies of those comments, 
dated April 11, 2006 and March 27, 2006, respectively, have been 
attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

3) 	 Compliance with all Building and Fire Code regulations. 

4) 	 Within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, the Petitioner(s) shall 
remove any and all structures from the Kilgore property. Specifically, the 
Petitioner(s) shall relocate the heat pump/air conditioning units to a 
suitable location on the subject property. 

5) 	 When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference 
and set forth and address the restrictions ofthis rder. 

Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:bjs for Baltimore County 

4 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 	 WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner County Executive 	 April 24, 2006 

P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 

Gorman & Williams 

Two North Charles Street, Suite 750 

Baltimore,Maryland 21202 


RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

EIS Sue Grove Road, 1771' S of the cll Turkey Point Road 

(905 Sue Grove Road) 

15th Election District - 6th Council District 

Mark R. Haynes & Atusa Haynes - Petitioners 

Case No. 06-427-A 


Dear Mr. Dorsey: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file . 
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 

cc: 	 Mr. & Mrs. Mark R. Haynes 

905 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221 


Mr. William A. Kilgour, Jr. 

903 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore, Md. 21221 


Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission 

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401 


Development Plans Review, DPDM; Office ofPlanning; DEPRM 

Code Enforcement Division, DPDM; People's Counsel; Case File 


County Courts Building 1401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 4051 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonIine.info 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

www.baltimorecountyonIine.info






Reviewed By 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at _CS t:::. S s~ ~"e.. 
which is presently zoned -----"'''''-'---=='----'''''-:........::~__ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi 

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat aU 

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a'Variance from Section(s) '\ \?c-z.. 6C. L~c..;"l-IL.') 

\~ C>....>fY\~~ ~o.-,r\"'--"'<"-A- \(c..\-:E:_s~: I(pz..>J\~\'-') ~.:;>-<\~ ,f) ~ I..:>t>"~~~;-l'/l,. .~ ~m:~ c....:,e..v...) ~~\.,~ 
-s,~~. ~~C-oL \,).(" "'-......... 'r""""''''-'''""' cs;:.. \.\.; Q.-\. o-,.,cI....-s.~ o~ s;~~o-("d--"- ~ \ ..g;:.~:~"~ ." \ \ "'-'-' "'~ 
~_I("'''-'\t'"r.:::A \. .. ~+. "--"""~ l...c::,~-I;-. vc..:o.~c....-n.e..).":l'~~ ~'-~ \.l<>--\G-V'\CJl- '.c:-\~c.~ ~y ........... ~ i.1'1 C-o-;.....c,.,. ~<:> .. 

c"':::> \"5>. p.. ~(Y'I.,\\4 -;",cLc:...~.l... ~ \:::.:o...c..>o:.- (;:,£ 4..<o~ ~~ s.~ 0, ...",~ ,-\CM/c\<',. 01;, \ ~J:rl:. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IlWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(sl: 

Name .. Type or Print 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

~:s s.~ G'(t:,Je.. {l...Q. ~lD .liZ-' .. ~-o S 
Address Telephone No.. 

~ \. h ~I';;;;.V'C..- ~'S0 :2- \ 1-:?- \ 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

L\\\). \PL-\ .. ~ 
Address Telephone No.. 

"'2--\ 1...."'2- \ 
City state Zip Gooe 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING I 
~~ :3 l-z 0"Date 
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Zoning ,Description for 905 Sue Grove Road, 
Baltimore, MD 21221: 

Beginning at a point on the East Side of Sue Grove Road; 
Which is 30 feet wide at the distance of 1771 feet South 
of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting 
street Turkey Point Road to the corner of the property 
which is - wide. Beginning at lot #18 in the 
subdivision of Sue Grove as recorded in Baltimore County 
Plat Book #7, Folio #11, containing 12052 square feet. 
Also known as 905 Sue Grove Road and located in the 15 
Election District, 6 Councilmanic District . 

• 
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, " NOTi,CE Of; ZONING HEARING 

, The 'Zoning commissioner of BaltHnore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of' Baltimore 
CountY will hold apublic ,hearing iri Towson, Ma'ryland on 
the property identified herein as follows:, "" ' ' 
, Case:,#06~427,A ' , 
, 905,SueGrove Road , ". " , , 

East side of Sue Grove Road, 177 feet south centerline 
of Turkey Point Road' " " " 1 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owrier(s): 'M~rk R. Haynes and Atusa Haynes ' 

Variance: to permit a n,ew dwelling side yard setback of a 
minimum of 1,6 feet and sum of side yards ,of 1,0.6 leet Iq
lieu of the required 15 feet and 25 feet respectively, ThE, 
pnivloull variance relief granted In Case. No" 05-157·tt 
permltted,a side yard,setback of 4.5;leet and sum of sldE 
yards of 13 feet. ' , ',' ,", I

I 

Haarlng: Friday; April 14, 2006, at 10:00 a.m:~ntt(lon, 
407, County Courts Bulld!ng, "401 Bp,sley, Avenuel 
To~on 21~04:. ' " ,", ." ,I ' 

WILLIAM J, WISEMAN, III, • ~ , \, " 
Zoning' Commissioner, for Baltimore . 

NOTES: (1) ,Hearings are HandlcappedAccess,ible; 
specia~ accommodations' Please Contact 
Commissioner's Office at (410),887·3868. 

,For, Information concerning the File and/or 
the Zoning Review Office at (410)

.',.1 .. ,,_ 

" 

.,' 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


___~3,,-+,{3=-:-0=.1../_, 20_bfo 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of __'__successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ~3(30.l ,2006. 

J4 1be Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 








APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST 

CASE NO. 06~27-A 

905 SUE GROVE ROAD . 

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 5/4/2006 

ATTACHMENT - (Plan to accompany Petition - Petitioner's Exhibit No.1) 

***COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATION**** 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals 
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention:. Kathleen Bianco 
Administrator 

CASE NO.: 06-427-A 

LEGAL OWNER: A & M REAL ESTATE, LLC 

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property 
located at: 

905 SUE GROVE ROAD 

The sign was post~ on 1 __, 2006. 

By: L ~ .­
(Signature :IljPo:ter) 

. 
(Print Name) 

__t~',--'_z,---h"-----+-­

, . , 

(~.~/&-, Iew ~k 





Department of Permits ~ . 
. Development Management Baltimore County• 

Director's Office James T. Smith. Jr., County £xecUlive 
Timothy M. Kotroco. Director Counry Office Building 

III W, Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Tel: 410-887-3353 • Fax: 410-887-5708 

March 21,2006 

NOTICE 'OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 06-427-A 
905 Sue Grove Road 
East side of Sue Grove Road, 177 feet south centerline of Turkey Point Road 

15th Election District-6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Mark R. Haynes and Atusa Haynes 


Variance to permit a new dwelling side yard setback of a minimum of 1.6 feet and sum of side 
. yards of 10.6 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet and 25 feet respectively. The previous variance 
relief granted in Case No. 05-157-A permitted a side yard setback of 4.5 feet and sum of side 
yards of 13 feet. 

Hearing: Friday, April 14,2006 @ 10:00 a.m., Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosley 

~Y4W~2:~ 
\ 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:raj 

c: 	 P. Christian Dorsey, Esq., Tydings &Rosenberg, LLP, 100 East Pratt Street, Baltimore, MD 21202 
Mark R. &Atusa Haynes, 905 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore, MD 21221 . 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MARCH 30,2006. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-339 

Visit the County's Website at WWVi.bahimorecountyonline.info 

~ Printed on Recycled Paper 



Olounf~•~oarb of I'ppea15 of ~alfimorrOlounlt! 

OLD COURTHOUSE. ROOM 49 

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 


TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204 

410-887-3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 06-427-A IN THE MATTER OF: A & M REAL ESTATE, LLC 
15th E; 6th C905 Sue Grove Road 

24/2006 - Z.C. 's Order in which requested variance relief was GRANTED. 

ASSIGNED FOR: TH RSDAY NOVEMBER 16 2006 at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidenti y hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an . ttorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of P ctice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will e granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2 of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date u less in Cull compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodat ns, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

c: 	 Appellant 

Appellant /Petitioner 

William A. Kilgore, Jr. 

Counsel for Petitioners /Property Owners 
Petitioners /Property Owners 

William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM 

: Office of People's Counsel 

P. Christian Dorsey 
A & M Real Estate, LLC / Mark R. 

Haynes and Atusa Haynes 

Printed with Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 
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November 15, ,2006 

Counly BOm{l or Appeals 

n! l:kl!limom Gounty 

Old CowthC)llSC, Room 49 

.100 Washinuton Avenue 

Tov.... ;~on, Maryland 2'1204 

Attn: Kathleen C, Bhlnco, Administrator 


I~~(]: 	 IN THE MATTER OF: A&M Real Estate, LLC 

905 Suo Grove Road 

C:-:ISG #: 06A27-A " 

Gtxw r":iI~; No.: O£J03-l1001 


D(~ar Ms. Bianco: 

lllG purpose ofthislelter is to formally request the continuance/postponement of 
tho i-lPr)(~a!s 111~arjng scheduled for'!his Thursday, November 16. 2006 at 10:00 a.m. I 
have personally bean in contF.ict with both Appellants. Karen Diehl and the Office of 
r)coplf.li~ CQunsel, and have obtained their consent for the continuance/postponement 
naquGst 

Additionally. 1.:15 I infomlcd you during our telephone conversation yesterday 
.:',Hornoon. A&M Reed Eslate, LLC ("A&M") and Karen Diehl have reached an agreement 
Vlilf'lr0by Ms. Di1;hl is going to sell A&M a portion of her adjoining property so that A&M's 
lot will be in cornpliiZ1Ilt::€l with the zoning requirements of Baltimore County that 
prc)vi::)L~~)ly nocossitatf{J Ul(~ variance relief requested In the proceeding underlying this 
ilpponl. OJlC(~ ttlE! sotlloment on tile subject portion of the property is completed. we will 

.	[orwmc! copies of the; closIng documents t;videncing this transaction to both your office. 
nnd tho Oifi(;£l of F'l(:op!e'sCounsel for B<lltimorc County so that a dismissal of the 
:,:rpPG31 CiJn be oblaifled, 

In lha intmim. should you hFlve any questions or concerns. please do not hesitate 

http:r)coplf.li
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e e 

'I.athll':)(m C. Eji~wco, Administrator 
Nov(;rnber 15. 2006 
P~lll(l 2 

10 contact mao I thank you for yaur altenl10n to this matter. 

ve~ry~r\..ll. yours, 
,/~ -f" 

• ~ TlA.A..,.'.4Uf 

p, Christian Dorsey 

PCD:cO:3 
r::nc1osufq$ 
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ct10untu ~oarb of l'pptals of ~altimore ct1ountl! 

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
410-887 -3180 


FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room - Room 48 
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue 

November 15,2006 

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT 

CASE #: 06-427-A IN THE MATTER OF: A & M REAL ESTATE, LLC 
15th E; 6th C905 Sue Grove Road 

4/24/2006 - Z.e.'s Order in which requested variance relief was GRANTED. 

which was assigned to be heard on 11116/06 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioner, without 
objection by Appellants (K. Diehl and Office of People's Counsel); to be reassigned to a new date as needed; placed 
on HOj..,D docket 

NOTICE: 	 This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
'advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be 
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted 
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Kathleen C. Bianco 
Administrator 

c: Appellant : Office of People's Counsel 

Appellant : Karen Diehl 

William A. Kilgore, Jr. 

Counsel for Petitioners !Property Owners 
Petitioners !Property Owners 

P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 
A & M Real Estate, LLC I Mark R. 

Haynes and Atusa Haynes 

William J. Wiseman III IZoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director !PDM 

Printed with sOybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 



· COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
ROOM 49, OLt> COURTHOUSE • 


400 WASHINGTON AVENUE • TOWSON, MD 21204 

PH 0 N E: 41 0 - 887 - 3180 • FAX: 41 0 - 887 - 3 1 82 


FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 

TO AND FAX NUMBER: FROM: 
KATHLEEN BIANCO 

P. CHRISTIAN DORSEY, ESQUIRE FAX.: 410-887 -3182 
FAX: . 410-528-0215 


410-528-0602 

TELEPHONE: 410-887-3180 

KAREN DIEHL 
FAX: 410-329-6155 

DATE: 

NOVEMBER 15, 2006 


TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING RE: POSTPONEMENT NOTICE - A & M 
COVER: REAL ESTATE 

TWO (2) 

URGENT FOR REVIEW FOR YOUR RECORDS PLEASE REPLY PLEASE RECYCLE 

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL 

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF THE NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT SENT OUT 
THIS AFTERNOON - POSTPONING THE SUBJECT HEARING FOR 
TOMORROW, 11/16/06 AT 10 A.M. NO NEW DATE ASSIGNED AT THIS TIME­
SEE NOTICE. . . 

A COpy WAS ALSO HAND-DELIVERED TO THE OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S 
COUNSEL THIS AFTERNOON. 

ATTACHMENT 



- e

<1louufU ~oarh of J\ppeals of ~a1timort <1l~uufy 

JEFFERSON BUILDING 

SECOND FLOOR, SUITE 203 


105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAND, 21204 


410-887-3180 

FAX: 410-887-3182 


Hearing Room #2, Second Floor 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 

July 22,2009 

NOTICE OF RE-ASSIGNMENT 

CASE #: 06-427-A IN THE MATTER OF: A & M REAL ESTATE, LLC 
15th E; 6th C905 Sue Grove Road 

4/24/2006 - Z.c.'s Order in which requested variance relief was GRANTED. 

which was assigned to be heard on 11/16/08 and was postponed at the request ofCounsel for Petitioner, 
without objection by Appellant, the Office ofPeople's Counsel/ has been re-assigned to the following: 

RE-ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 19, 2009, at 10:00 a.m. 

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the 
advisability of retaining an attorney. 

Please refer to the Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code. 

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be in writing and 
in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of scheduled 
hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c). 

Ifyou have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to 
hearing date. 

Theresa R. Shelton 
Administrator 

c: Appellant Peter Max Zimmennan 
Carole S. Demilio 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Appellant 

William A. Kilgore, Jr. 

Counsel for Petitioners !Property Owners 
Petitioners !Property Owners 

William 1. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner 
Pat Keller, Planning Director . 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director!PDM 
Nancy West, Assistant County Attorney 
John E. Beverungen, County Attorney 

: Karen Diehl 

. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 
: A & M Real Estate, LLC / Mark R. 

.. Haynes and Atusa Haynes 



Department of Permits __ -,
'j -'Development Management Bal,timore County 

Development Processing James T Smilh, Jr.. Counly Execulive 
County Office Building TImothy M. Kotroco. Direclor 

III W. Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


April 6, 2006 

P. Christian Dorsey 

Tydings & Rosenberg, LLP 

100 East Pratt Street 

Baltimore, MD 21202 


Dear Mr. Dorsey: 

RE: Case Number: 06-427-A, 905 Sue Grove Road 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning' 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 7, 2006. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that weresubmitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commis?ioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements thatmay have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly.yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:amf 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
. Mark R. Haynes and Atusa Haynes 905 Sue Grove Road Baltimore 21221 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printe~ on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 

RECEiVED 
APR 1 ';' '"iO'''-- t.u b 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: April 11, 2006 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item . # 06-427-A 
Address 905 Sue Grove Road 

(Hayne's Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 20, 2006 

__ The Department ofEnvironmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

--=-.;=-- The Department ofEnvironmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development ofthe property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections· 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the BaltImore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code) . 

.~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
The proposed development must comply with the Limited Development Area and Buffer 
Management Area criteria for the CBCA .. 

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer 	 Date: March 30, 2006 

S:\Devcoord\zAC 06-427.doc 



BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: March 27,2006 

FROM: Dennis A. Ke~~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For March 2006 
Item No. 427 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item and We 
have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or basement 
floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised 
. that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed whereby elevation 

limitations are placed on the lowest floor. (including basements) of residential (commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, Of 

lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of B.O.C.A. 
International Building Code adopted by the county. 

The minimum right-of-way for all public roads in Baltimore County is 40-feet. Show the 
future right-of-way for Sue Grove Road centered on existing 30-foot right-of-way. Setba,ck shall be 
advised accordingly. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File' 

ZAC-ITEM NO 427-03272006.doc 




S
Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr" Governor I IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary . 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen. AdministratorStateHlot1\x,mr 

, AdminlstraU::5.1..I." UJJ 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 3. ~ I • I> t,. 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of ltemNo. 4Z7 L. Thl 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects . 

. , 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D. Foster, Chief. 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone numbetltoH-free number is _.____--'---___ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800,735,2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St~eet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroads:com 

www.marylandroads:com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


lIJIIIlaltimore County, > Fire Department 

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive 
John J Hohman, Chief 

700 Ease Joppa Road 

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 


Tel: 410-887-4500 


county Office Building, Room 111 March 21, 2006 
Mail Stop #1105 ' 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting of: March 20, 2006 

Item No.: Item Numbers 427 through 434 and 436 through 439 and 441 

Pursuant to your request, the re plan(s) have been reviewed by this 
Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be corrected or 
incorporated into the final plans the property. 

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

LT. Roland P. Bosley Jr. 
Marshal's Office 

PHONE 887-4881 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


• 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE '" 

905 Sue Grove Road; E/S Sue Grove Road, 

177' S c/line Turkey Point Road ZONING COMMISSIONER 
'" 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 

Legal Owner(s): Mark & Atusa Haynes FOR
'" 

Petitioner( s) 
BAL TIMORE COUNTY '" 
06-427-A'" 

.", ",.'" '" '" '" * '" '" '" '" '" '" " 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's ~ounsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. ~. miL)!: [ll tnWmQll 
ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

~ll A.0U S. & I~LLL()
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 8.8.7-218.8. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23rd day of March, 2006, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed tv, Mark Haynes, 905 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore, MD 21221 

and P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire, Tydings & Rosenberg, LLP, 100 East Pratt Street, Baltimore, 

MD 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED ~ &lmfl1Wl1OJfV 
~~23~ PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Per............ . 





-----b"'-l-I\.....:.:......---­

-----do!-Jl.o1~ 33/1~ 

.. 1 


http:do!-Jl.o1


RECEIYED 

~t\y ·1.:t"2OO&·· 

Per..ai;;f.. 



APPEAL 

Petition for Variance 

905 Sue Grove Road 


Els Sue Grove Road, 1,771' s/otc/l Turkey Point Road 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District· 

Legal Owners: A &M Real Estate, LLC . 

Case No.: 06-427-A 

/Petition for Variance (March .7, 2006) 

/zoning. Description of Property 

/Notice of Z~hing Hearing (March 21, 2006) 

/certification ·of Publication (March 30, 2006 - The Jeffersonian) 

v6ertificate of Posting (March 30, 2006) by SSG Robert Bla~k 
Antry of Appearance by People's Counsel (March 23, 2006)· 

/petitioner(S) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

• Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet -' None 

/Citizen(S) Sign-In Sheet - One Sheet 

/Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

Petitione¢ Exhibit . 
. 	 1. Site Plan 


~ (A) Support from Barbara Potts (B) Support from Francis Berger 

p/ Previous order from Case 05-157-A . 

~/ Survey by Duvall & Associ~tes 

y. 	 Photographs (A & B) 

Protestal}ts' Exhibits: 

~ / Photographs A thru E 

e: . 	Map (F) .' 

Miscellaoeous (Not Marked as Exhibit) . . .. 

'1'./ . Active Violation Case Document 

.L/ Real Property Search . 


. . 	 SI/ Letter dated April 14, 2006 from Mr. Kilgour & Ms. Diehl 

t:V' Letter dated April 21, 2006 from Mr. & Mrs. Haynes 


/zoning Commissioner's Order (April 24, 2006 - GRANTED) , 

~otice of Appeal received on May 4, 2006 From People's Counsel of Baltimore County 
~crfICt'~~'~~ ('eva.tf'\J'{\a~ I(.,,/?.cote, ~. ~e-" b lekJ. 

c: 	 People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010 

. Zoning Commissioner 

, Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM 

P. Christian Dorsey / I 

Mr. & Mrs. Haynes _ ~'~ "-\OD\OlP 'l~l{A::\ 
 tm)EtIRWlEID) 
Mr. Kilgour "~.;~ ",\n ,5.'

Ms. Diehl . . lAA.'1>\-.J
\~" 	 '~. MAY 08 2006 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
aate sent May 8, 2006, kIm BOARD OF APPEALS 
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\1 I\~ (It
\J 10\ April 14,2006 U~ o·~~¥ 

La ~ \ ' Variance Hearing for 905 Sue Grove Road Case #06-427-A 
\, '" 
~.6 . /~ According to the location drawing given to the Haynes dated July 12,2004, at settlement, 

~~ it clearly shows that the road frontage is 30' and the waterfront side of 905 Sue Grove 
Jx~...P- Rd. is 63'. 


J~tnA~~/" The location drawing also has a warning that this location drawing does not constitute a 
)\' L~/. boundary survey. It goes on to state that this plat should not be relied upon for the 
-::::;;..\5 , establishment or location of fences, garages, buildings or other existing or future 
o . improvements, 

Ji!ti 'R b Jlz bl.tt :Ii J&so .- Ii i ,1ilfB;@ 1£ !fiiiil;J 
It is ~ clear that even with the 2 foot ofpropert~is claiming as adverse possession it 
still does not give him the 4 Yz feet he needs for the 1 st variance request that was granted 
~~oo~. ~. ~ 

jqJj9 .cXIII .13/ r f-
Also, according to this location survey, as well as, the plat date~ clearly show that 
the old structure ran parallel to the property line; the new home clearly does not. 

At the back comer of the new structure the set back is 18 inches, at the front of the new 
structure the set back is 27 inches on the west side. 

Today we find ourselves at a new variance hearing, which is asking for a 1 and a halffoot 
variance off of our property line establish by two independent land surveyors. 

Either the house was not built on the old foot print or the house is too big for the 
undersized lot. 

Please look at exhibit A and exhibit B. The pictures were take by the Haynes. Look at 
the house across the river. The pictures were taken from the same position. If you look 
at the old house (exhibit A) in the back ground you see the entire brick home across the 
creek. If you look at the new structure you only see half of the brick home across the 
creek. 

These two picture define what really happened when Mr. Haynes built the new structure 
only 18"s off of our property line. He did not get a boundary survey nor did he mark the 
old foundation for future reference when he started the foundation for the new home. 



Additionally, Exhibit C, D, and E clearly show that Mr. Haynes heat pumps are on our 
property, as well as his under ground utilities are on our property. 

We request the 18" variance be denied and the 4 Yz ft variance be up held and that the 
heat pumps be removed from our property and the under ground utilities be removed 
from our property and be reinstalled on the Haynes property. 

If for some reason the 18" variance is granted what does that mean for us as the neighbor, 
as far as fire code regulations? 

With an 18' variance how does the county expect the Haynes to finish and maintain the 
west side of the house? 

We would like to know what our rights are as the adjoining ro ert owners, 

.c: k' d 'h' , c/.ovttkh- A;/-~(I.tA;U_ 7Thank you lor your m attentIon to t IS most senous m tter. ~ -I"'oVT ,­
Karen H, Diehl /J. /I, A A--'71 /.? ~ If 
William A. Kilgour, Jr. 'ftJ.J~/U/"""-~ 

~~k~~~'/1~ 
66J7/f/~ 



VL4 FEDERAL EXPRESS 

April 21, 2006 

RECEIVED 
Mr. William J. Wiseman, ill 
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioners Office APR 2 5 2006 
401 Bosley Avenue 
Room 405 
Towson, MD 21204 ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Dear Mr. Wiseman: 

We are writing this letter to let you know that we are trying to get our very difficult 
situation resolved through some sort ofnegotiation with Mr. Kilgour and his daughter 
Ms. Diehl. We really do appreciate your time and the personal concern you expressed at 
the zoning hearing on this matter. We have attached a copy ofthe proposal that we are 
sending over to them and want you to know that we will try to do everything we can to 
try to expedite working this out both because we are aware ofyour time constraints and 
because this matter is very unfortunate for us and we are suffering a tremendous deal. 

We also wanted to provide you with a briefpersonal description ofour view of the 
situation so that you can understand where it is we stand with Mr. Kilgour and his 
daughter. They have not been negotiable or rational about this situation ever since they 
decided to get the property surveyed and have from the beginning come to the county and 
done everything they can think of to stop the completion ofour home. Mr. Kilgour has 
been in court with 2 of the surrounding neighbors and has also taken the previous 
owner's 86 year old mother to court over petty disputes. We understand that is not 
something that you probably want to hear, but wanted to let you know that ifthere was an 
easier way of dealing with our very unfortunate situation, we would certainly pursue it. 
We have everything to lose in this situation and that is apparent. 

We also wanted to let you know that from day one we have done everything that 
Baltimore County required us to do to get our home built and have followed the 
instructions in accordance with the regulations ofBaltimore county. We did not 
originally get a property line stake survey because we knew that the house could not 
move outside ofthe original foot print and we also followed the instructions and guidance 
ofBaltimore County Zoning to move on with the construction. 

We are doing everything we can to get into our house and unfortunately our only options 
right now involve exercising our legal rights. Of course, we recognize that it is in our 
best interest to work things out with Mr. Kilgour and his daughter but unfortunately, they 
are not so easy to work with and we now feel uncomfortable even going over to check on 
our home due to the cruel and confrontational manner in which they treat us when we see 
them. As the situation currently stands, we have been sold a piece ofproperty that's 



, • 
dimensions were misrepresented to us and we just want to make things right again so that 
we can complete our home. 

Ever since we found out about this situation we came to Baltimore County and spoke 
with Mr. Murphy about the steps that we needed to take and we were advised that this 
situation although difficult, is a civil issue and not a zoning issue. We became even more 
concerned when we did not get the same feedback from you at the hearing. Although we 
appreciate your expertise and recognize the wisdom in your advice, we still feel that our 
best bet short of a settlement everyone can live with, is to get another variance and pursue 
our rights to the disputed property through a claim for adverse possession. 

We want to personally thank you for taking the time to review this letter and attachment 
and we would welcome any advice or feedback you may have. Please feel free to contact 
us at your convenience 410.627.3505. 



-

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 


April 21, 2006 

Mr. William Kilgour 
Ms. Karen Diehl 
903 Sue Grove Road 
Essex, MD 21221 

Mr. William Kilgour and Ms. Karen Diehl: 

As per the feedback we both received from Commissioner Wiseman, I thought it would 
be best for all parties involved ifwe try to get our difficult situation resolved through a 
settlement. I also thought it would make more sense right now for us to deal with one 
another directly, at least initially, to see ifwe can come to some general agreement before 
we involve the lawyers. Ifyou would rather talk exclusively through attorneys, just let us 
know and we can do it that way also. 

As you know, we have asked on many occasions for a dollar amount that would resolve 
this dispute but have never been provided with one by you. Therefore, we have taken an 
assessed value from the State ofMaryland (attached) and are offering a proposal based on 
approximately 520 SF which is the SF in dispute. My wife and I are proposing the 
following: 

Purchase price of905 Sue Grove Road is: $310,000 

Attached, please find the real property tax information sheet from the Maryland 
Department ofAssessments and Taxation for Baltimore County. 
As it states, the Value for Land for our property as of 112006 is: 

$162,510 + 
$ 4,460 for improvements 
$166,970 =Total 

The portion ofland in dispute is approximately 520 SF (from the original fence-line) 
$13.85 per SF 
$7,202 based on approximate estimate of 520 SF 

We will also pay for all applicable transfer fees and any necessary filings with the county . 

. ~ 
~ 



-

My wife and I would like.to resolve this issue as quickly as possible and feel that a 
settlement in this dispute will save, both parties substantial legal fees and headaches. 
Please let us know if you would like to meet with us either with our attorney's or without 
to give us your opinion or any other feedback to resolve this dispute. 

I have forwarded this proposal to the Commissioner so that he is aware that we are trying 
to resolve this issue in a fair and equitable manner. 

Please respond at your earliest convenience. 

Si~fJJelYj l'h 
?'[W/ tNt, IbO~~1j11b(J. 

Mark and Atu~~ 



Real Property Search - Individual Report Page 10fl 

.. ­ • •
Click here for a lain text ADA com liant screen. 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search 

Go Back 
View l\IiIap 
!\lew Search 

Ground Rent 

Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1523000460 

OWner Information 

OwnerName:­ A & M REAL ESTATE LLC lise: RESIDENTIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 905 SUE GROVE RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21221-1824 

Deed Reference: 1) /20588/490 
2) 

location It Structure Information 

Premises Address, Legal Description 
905 SUE GROVE RD 

905 SUE GROVE RD 
WATERFRONT SUE GROVE 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
98 15 215 18 3 Plat Ref: 7/11 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 

0000 12,052.00 SF 34 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Phase-in Assessments 
Value As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2006 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
Land: 98,510 162,510 

Improvements: 3,660 4,460 
Total: 

Preferential Land: 
1t}2,17t} 

o 
166,97t} 

o 
102,17t} 

o 
123,770 

t} 

Transfer Information 

Seller: GOETZ STUART S Date: 08/24/2t}04 Price: $310,t}t}t} 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /2t}588/ 490 Deed2: 
Seller: GOETZ STUART S Date: t}2/19/1997 Price: $t} 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /12041( 7t}t} Dee.d21. 
Seller: WARD CORDEUA Date: 03/14/1988 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: /4395/ 4 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2005 07/01/2006 
County 000 o o 
State t}0t} o o 
Municipal 000 o o 

Tax Exempt:, NO Special, Tax" Recapnu'e: 
Exempt Class: 

* NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=905+&streetName=Sue+Gr ... 04/14/06 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=905+&streetName=Sue+Gr
http:12,052.00


PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 


, CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

/ r 



s ~c (Q(o.,te.., ~ , 

""N'"",::+-<, , '00 

t-­
-~,-----

---,,---'----­

CASE NAME Of;-YJ1-A 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER,-:--, ___ 

. .j 

DATE HJ/~@!
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET ' I' PI 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 



IDJIVJISJION OF COIDE JINSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 


ACTIVE VIOILATION CASE DOCUMENTS 
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e l 

~IN THE. MATfER OF BEFORE THE CODE OFFICIAL 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY* 
vs. 

* 
Case No.: tJ~' -0061­

DefendantlProperty Owner * Violation Address: 

. ' 	 .;::. 90 r J've (j2..AdJ€' /t..P 

*.* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
MOTION TO SERVE BY REGULAR MAIL 

TO THE DIRECTOR: 

. Please enter an Order, under Maryland Rule 3-121, to allow the above-named 
violators to be served by regular mail and to deliver a copy of the citation to a person of suitable 
age and discretion at the place of business, dwelling house. or usual place of abode of the 
violator (s) for the following reasons: 

1. 	 Service of the citation was attempted by certified mail, return receipt requested, on 
_____occasions, and the certified mail was returned, refused, or unclaimed. 

2. 	 An attempt was made to serve the violator at their known home or business address 
at 2 ()]' JVe: ft:;tddt!!!'" A:..D and was unable to locate the violator 

(F ill in address) 
at that address, or there was someone at the address but would not answer the door. 

3. 	 Your affiant believes that the violator is attempting to evade service (please 
check one or more): 

___ a. by not accepting the certified mail, 
___ b. by ignoring the post office notice, 
___ c. by refusing to answer the front dpor, 

d. bygoi~gout the back door or" . ' 
_=-~_ VO W () A K.,:;eJ (i- 'A=I ::fll'7:?J'IP:;e. I j c: 

. I solemnly affirm, under penalties of perjury, that the content of the foregoing are true to 
the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

Service under Maryland Rule 3-12I is ordered. 

Director 	
• II"'" 

Inspector 

REV 5/3/01 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY MA.R Yb-AND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: 	 March 21, 2006 

TO: 	 W. Carl Richards, Jr. 

Zoning Review Supervisor 


FROM: 	 Rick Wisnom, Chief 

Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 


I
SUBJECT: 	 Item No.: 427 

Legal Owner/Petitioner Haynes, Mark & Atusa 
Contract Purchaser: N/A 
Property Address: 905 Sue Grove Rd 
Location Description: E side Sue Grove Rd, 177' S centerline 

Turkey Point Rd 

VnOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No. 06-0062 

Defendants': Haynes, Mark & Atusa 


Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME 	 ADDRESS 

Diehl, Karen 	 903 Sue Grove R.d 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

0 1. 	 Complaint letter/memo/emaillfax (if applicable) 
X 2. . Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes 


,X 3. State Tax Assessment printout 

0 4. 	 . State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
0 5. 	 MVA Registration printout (if applicable) 
0 6. 	 Deed (if applicable) 
0 7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 

X 8. Photographs including dates taken. 

X 9. Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 

X 10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable)· 

X 11. Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 

X 12. Final Order of the Code OfficiallHearing Officer (if applicable) 

0 13. 	 Office ofBudget & Finance Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
0 	 14. . Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 

B~I1ing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case, 

\ 
RSW/gk 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 



(. . ·'1 ! ", ~: ." . Code Inspections",!!~d Enforcement 
Baltim\ .•j;?)ounty . .County Office B( ,!)g '. 

Depar!ment of Permits and n 1 West Chesapdt'KeAven).le 
Development Management Towson, MD 21204DI J! .• Ir 

C 410-887-3351 Pl~mbing Inspection: 410;887-3620 
... ... ..•.. ~- ..- . .:,. . ..••..... - "r- :... ~--.-- . 

.-~41O-887:395D--' - -;-- Electrical InspeCtion:'" .. 410-887-3960 
,.-': 

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM' CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION 
SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE OFFICER, OWNER,TENANT, AS APPUCABLE . 

Name(s): 

Address:
( l: 

0 

Violation 
>~ Location: 

Violation 

. . 

"(j) P€A/H; -r 17- I-gLg ~ ()-'/J .)J{)~j- C06,t<J(..I.4;';~W I--D+­
: . J)€-r:-17A- c·IC-..1 cJ wet:It.. /,;, f:;-: 
-(I), iJo.&~tJ-e/L~<J1/?e;"e:r.:, D iJ..r tJ ,-,d.; ie. IJJ v,$;;" 

(lAJ-r/ c.. fJ~/1./7'> /, I j C. O/hPc.., ';'<)C-.e:::: 
.. 

Pursuant to Section 1-8, BJtimor~ County Code, a civil penJty 
has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in 
the amount indicated: 

A qua.si-j~did~l hearing has been pre-scheduled C ........;,;;;;~..,.~ 
~,,----. 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for: 

/
):: 
~J Fe[!41,/'::/"z f ;L.I(LO ()6 
;- r Citation must be served by: -fAN' vi-4.'( Y II~ LO 06'1 Date: / /;~;;6 
~::,-[ ~ ~ 

?r I do solemnly declare anda:ffirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the content~ stated ab~ve a:~e true· . 

_.~~~ ___~ and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief_ 

----------- --~--;-~-....:..........------~-- f~ .. -/LA ;tJ-r- '--jL-;-D-:j) 

f;·I' ~~Mf' 
I:.. ....•. ;..:r SEE REVERS~n;~~~o;'~~~~t~;~ONALDETAILS AND INFORMATION
• - • ~. . . NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND 


'. i~i, . r:::::--.~::---:-:-------, 


.' 
__--'--,. 'lu1:~~ !l"i,",W./Cd, 

Date Defendant's Signature 

VIOLA TlON SITE 

\ 

~" '.,": 

http:Chesapdt'KeAven).le


•• 
I .C~de Inspections and Enforcement 

.: ', .. Balti( . County' " :' _
' County Office Bu{' '. ; -

Depaimlent of permits and ,. 
I 11.1 West Chesapeak~ .•{venue

Development Management 0,.[ Towson, MD 21204 _ 
i! ,. /)I.J(; IJ 

Plumbing Inspection:' 41d~887~3620 
Electrical Inspection: 4'10-887-3.960v 

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE;, .... 

IcitaJtc;bOo6LII pro/n
. 

i"70 (; 69h () 
. 

I tJA,:~ti-':.AAd,K. .. . -' 

( 	 Addr~ss.: I,. ~o? .Pv~ G!:,~~.i/'C:~iCJ -o4-c-ri!J 1'1 &J J1..',~~,,1 
~~~~:t~°ri~l. "/j() .rP;;C'G-A.~'J'i?·/.-~ , ... "",I 

. i •.:riiD.UNi.A.WFuLLyViOLAri.:rnE F:OllOW'ING BALTIMORECo.UNTY LA W5: ' ." 
',:.:'" .,,'.~' ,l" ' ...'" .. ':"~:' .'" '.' .' ',: :.._'." .•: .•.~I ",! ,< .. ;-.~ . .:,.-,,- - . 	 ~ :.,,_.' .. ,!' '-.'! ('. . '\. '" 

@. lee~;,. ';~jj;' 'J£ Lea'~~ ·l'j:· .tJ() Ill- CdAe'-/A-~ '-E: 

w,~ .f'e-;--7J~.r oJ)·/~"r../"t·7"": 
,'.' 	 ;.', 

,. :;@, IJD FU~~4.-:::r:A1..r~;;;-c:n-pJ-rW;L(GC. /f'..rd~ 
V Af"'l,'C... eE:=""A.At ;(" (..r (2 () t1t eL, A=:VCE, 

...~ 
__ r---"" (J,O,;/(A=c-r po U I- J' wA-,., i ,.F'"/'C',tll/ I .ra IL 0 F 

! 
) e~~i!0()C-~~~);;?, (.'/10- 8& 7- J lo()) 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLA TION(S) ON OR BEFORE:

Ion or Odore: .., . ' -. ...". II Dale Issued: . ."1­
FAILURE TO'COMPLYWITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR 

.. ~~H VI~~!!~~J~!~<:'!S Y<:>(J.1<?,""9.!EllR~~c~~.ES OF 520(), 5500, 9!t 51000,PER DAY, PER 
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH. 

Iprillt Name 
--------.----'--' 

I.' . ;. 	 INSPECTOR: 
". ,'. ":. . 

G'TOP WORK NOTICES..' . 
" . :' .....-.. PURSUANT.:rO-lNSPECTlON OF T-HE ..FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK 

UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 
.;.; c· RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DlV'ISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 

THESE CONDITIONS MUST B~ORRECTED NOT LATER THAN: , 

'\. 
': .' 'D", ~ 

AGENCY 

rIDat-eh'-i~~'~~o.-i+r--------~ 

INSPECTOR: 

.- ..... .:.. : 

I 

http:Y<:>(J.1<?,""9.!EllR~~c~~.ES
http:eE:=""A.At


'------'''''''''' 

Postage $ 
1----"-'-"""'-'----"'7"'1 

Certified Fee 

Retum Reclept Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee I----'--;--=-""J{V 
(Endorsement Required) 

r-------~~~ 

. 
COMPLETE THIS SE9TION ON DELlVE~Y 

" I.­

Complete items 1. 2. and 3. Also. complete •. 
item 4' if Restricted'Delivery is desired. 

• 	 Print your name and address on the reverse . 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece • 

....•.... ____.. _._ .-.~...._ .. _ or on the front ifspace permits.. 


1. 	 Article Addressed to: 

Merchandise 

( 


2. Article Number 
;. (rransfer'from service labeQ 

PS Form 3811. Augu$t2001 

U1 
). . ..0 

rn 
IT' 

U1 
IT' 
<0 
U1 

","' . 
U1 
o 

'0 
o 

" ~ 
.-=t 
m 

. rn 

/ '> 

" . 

.. :., 

. ~"'/' . 

. '~ . 

7003 3110 0005 5895 9365 

Domestic 'Return Re~ipt 	 102595-01-M-25( 

.".:., ­

o ~~~----------------~~~~~7L----~_, 
o 
I" ­

.' ~. 

: ~ ' . 

:,' 

..C.,',.: ._.',' 
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Page -1 of 1 

John Altmeyer - Re: 905 Sue Grove Road NO U&O 

From: Donald Rascoe. 

To: . Altmeyer, John; Kotroco, Timothy; Popelarski, Catherine (Kitty); Swam, Doug 

Date: 12/15/2005 9:52:27 AM 

Subject: Re: 905 Sue Grove Road NO U&,O 

I spoke to the lady last week ..... I have some information on the issue ... .if anyone cares. 

Donald T. Rascoe 

Deputy Director 

Department of Permits and Development Management 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


410-887-3353" (office) 

410:.887-'5708 (fax) 


»> Timothy Kotroco Thursday, December 15,20059:42 AM »> 

Doug&John: .. 


Do not issue a U&O permit for 905 Sue GroVe Road. There is a setback issue to the property line. Mrs. Diehl is 
faxing a survey to me that shows that the house is 18 inches off the property line and that the ac units are . 
actually on her property. The variance was for a 4.5 foot setback. She has offered to sell a strip ofher property 
to the neighbor in order to correct this problem We are lucky that she has some land to spare. This all must get 
resolved before we approve any more inspections. ) 

Tim 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
. Permits &. Development Management 
Phone: 410-887-3020 . 

file:/ /C:\Documents alld Sf;1ttings~altmeyer\Local Settings\ Temp\GW} 0000 1.HTM 12120/2005 



, .' .'~ . . ..~ PANEL BPI003M 
> TIME'1- . 07: 21: 14 AUT~'l'ED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM_LAST UPDATE 02/15/2005 
D~TE: 12/20/2005 GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA PLX 14 :43 :27 

PERMIT #: B582800 PROPERTY. ADDRESS 
RECEIPT #: A513379 905 , SUE GROVE RD 
c;ONTROL #: NRPA SUBDIV: SUE GROVE 
XREF #: B582800 TAX ACCOUNT #: 1523000460. DISTRICT/PRECINCT 15 19 

.OWNERS INFORMATION. (LAST I FIRST) 
230.00 NAME,.: HAYNES I MARK 

PAID: 230.00 ,ADDR: 905 SUE GROVE RD BALTIMORE MD 2'1221 
PAID BY: APPL 

DATES APPLICANT INFORMATION 
02/07/2005 NAME: MARK HAYNES 

ISSUED: 04/08/2005 COMPANY: 
OCCPNCY: ADDRl: . 905 SUE GROVE ROAD . 
FINAL INSPECT: ADDR2: BALTIMORE MD 21221. 
INSPECTOR: 15R PHONE #: 410-627-3505 LICENSE #: 
NOTES: EDW/TLM 

PASSWORD, : 

ENTER - PERMIT DETAILPF3 INSPECTIONS PF7 - DELETE PF9 . SAVE. 
PF2 APPROVALS PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PF8 - NEXT PERMIT -PFI0 INQRY 
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Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue . 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
. Baltimore County, Maryland 

In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 06-0062 

A & M Real Estate LLC 905 Sue Grove Road 
Mark Haynes 

Respondent 

. fIN[)JN{~S OF FACT AND. CONCLUSION OF LAW 

FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 


. This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of 
. . 

Permits and Development Management on February 21, 2006 for a hearing on a citation for 

violations' under the Baltimore County Building Code, International Residehtiai Code (IRC) 

section 114 for failure to comply with required set back as shown on the permit. 

On January 4, 2006 pursuant to §3-6-205, Baltimore County Code, Code Enforcement 
. . 

Officer Grant Kidd issued a citation. The citation was legally served on the Respondent. . 

The citation proposed a civil p~nalty' of $13000.00 (thirteen thousand dollars) be 

assessed. A code enforcement hearing date was scheduled for February 21, 2006. 

Mark Haynes, Respondent appeared for the hearing represented by Phillip Christian 


Dorsey, Esquire. 


Karen Diehl, owner of 903 Sue Grove Road and William Kilgore, Jr. appeared as 


complainants represented by Ronald A. Decker, Esquire. 


. . 

Testimony and evidence shows that the subject property was improved by a dilapidated 

shore home on a trapezoidal lot. The respondents endeavored to raze the existing structure 

and construct a new single family dwelling on the same footprint widthwise while incre'asing the 

size lengthwise. The respbndents were required to apply for and obtain a variance.to the 

http:variance.to
http:13000.00


A. & M Real Estate LLC, Mark Haynes 

Case 06-0062 ­
Page 2 


· setback requirements in DR35 zones. A variance was gr~nted for a 4.5footsetback from the· 

side adjacent to 903 Sue Grove Road. The variance case was listed as Case 05-157-A. The 

respondents were then' allowed to apply for' a building permit. The building permit shows a' 

setback of 8.5feet. Obvio.usly in error as a variance was issued because. the setback was 

believed to be 4.5 feet. As it turns out, the actual setback has been determined to now be 1 ~5 

feet or 18 inches from the property line. This setback has been determined via separate 

surveys. The building permit with the erroneous setback of 8.5 feet is now null and void as it 

was issued in error. The variance granted in Case 05.,.157-A is also not applicable to the site as 

it allows a setback of 4.5 feet. The respondents are set to resubmit for a variance to' the 

setback requirements. This problem arises from a fence line, now removed, and the 

assumption by the present owners that the fence established the property line. ·Hindsight being 

20/20,it is clear that a survey should have been done. Two surv~ys after the fact have set 

forth new dimensions for a 'deficient setback that must be addressed. A variance was,approved 

· using inaccurate information. A building permit was issued using inac~urate information 
. . 

different from the information in the zoning variance. The case is fraught with problems. The' 

respondents will have to meet fire code requirements of one hour fir~ resistant construction 
. . .. 

when setbacks from property line is less than three feet if 1.5 foot setback is approved by the 
\ 

ZoningCommissioller... 

. . . 

IT IS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, this 21st day of February 
- , 

2006 a civil penalty is imposed in the amount of $2500.00 (two thousand five hundred dollars). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the amount of $2500.00 shall' be' suspended on 

~ondition the respondents apply for relief by filing a petition requesting a variance based on 

information now known and clear to all parties. The petition for variance relief shall be pursued 

with due diligence. The petition shall be requested on or before March 1 , 2006. Failure to 

request the variance hearing or failure to follow through in a timely fashion will result in the civil 

· penalty being imposed as a lien upon the real property. 



(·a 
, .• 


A & M Real Estate LLC, Marl< Haynes 
Case 06-0062 
Page 3 

If the Respondent allows the violations to continue without seeking remedy via variance 
. . . 

and the Appeals process thereafter, then the civil penalty imposed· shall be $2500.00 (two 

thousand five hundred dollars). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the inspector inspect the property to determine 

whether the violation has been corrected. 

The violator is advised that pursuant to §3-6-301 (a), Baltimore County COd.e, an appeal to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals may be 
taken within fifteen (15) days after the date of a final Order. §3-6-302(a)(b)(c)(d) requires the filing of a petition setting forth the grounds for 
appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant is urged to read the requirements for the appeal petition. Security in the amount of the civil 
penalty must be posted with the Director. . 

RSWfjaf 



, ' , 

BaJ.tim9:re?G;Ol.wty;\ ,:Yaiia,nceirelief1is;t:equ,~~~d~()}p"S,~9tipn'; Ij}Q~i3<?)pf: t:l,\~J>Ita,llip:mr~;§ounty, 

Zomng:Regplations(B.e.Z;R;){Jo pennit;ane~:dWellin,g wjtJi0~i,~i4~ ~~dl~~tbac.:t<::of,~.?)t; and.. 

sumofside~yards o:fHA;S~ft;in,lietl~Qfthe,reqwr~9;1~,ft;.,t:Ulg545)'!::tesp~~#v~ly-~,q
-, j --., " ., '''. " --. -"f' o· , .' - - - ," 

·{'4~,The;;propert%~'Was.~P9s~~~~ithZ\~oti~to>f,~,H~~,trh:rgf QP"NQY:$m!J~er2:'7J!; 2.QQ4L{o~r'll~~tpaX§J
';. . . '. .." . 

prior to the hearing, in order. to notify all interes,ted ,,(,';i~ze~;off2th,~I)i~.q~~~ste,d';~t¥ng'Le1i¢J};}i.Wt 

addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was p~blished in "The Jeffersonian;' ne\Ym~p~r~"q!'L.q~t()Ji~f,
'", ,_ . . - -.",... -.. -"",:",~:;::~~/. <)'~"~:-~+" __J> 

the sUm of the side yard setbacks for the new home, wasd~:Jt~it,l.r!<:lri()t:Jft·~ ~" ~oI"igiq~Jyj 
, 

reql,lesteci 

http:i~ze~;off2th,~I)i~.q~~~ste,d';~t�ng'Le1i�J};}i.Wt


DATE: (LI /6 IOf IN~AKEBY: eO /1 CASE#: a6- 00 { L INSPEC: fl." L)O 

_________________-,-_____---,-___ ZIP CODE: )..12...L ( DIST: IF 

PHONE #: (H),_______(w),_'_____...,.­

ADDRESS:___----!/~·(..J..(~bJ....;*:......:::C:::..l'fJ-S!L!::......;;..r~/'f;..w:."....;;~::...:~~':;,;;;;'E"~/IV=-'e-~---._ ___'_____--'ZIP CODE: et I LO« 

PROBLEM: 

,1 

ISTHIS A RENTAL UNIT? NO __ 
YES 
YES - ­, IF YES, IS TIllS SECTION 81 __ NO __ 

OWNERll'ENANT 
INFORMATION:,_________________________________~-----~----

TAX ACCOUNT #:__'-,J".,l."""'7=:-:::()'-=a;....;:o'--$'1-6x...-d~·.__ __-'--'-___-'------'ZONING:,_________ 

INSPECTION: 

~, 

&E(IE:;V€.a 

REINSPECTION: 




( 



.... D,ecember5,2005 


:" ,,'. '." 

WilliamA. Kilgour, Jr. 
Karen H, Diehl 
903 Sue Gro~e Road 
Baltirrl6re,Mcf21221 

Mr. and Mrs: Mark Haynes 

905 Sue Grove Road 

Baltimore, Md 2122 I 


Dear Mr. & Mrs. Haynes, 

o~ ~unday, Nov:e~ber 20, 2005, when we were discussing your dilemma 
. . 'Wt,th the property hne) we ask you to move you two outside HVAC units 
. ~ from our property. Now, two weeks later the units still remain on our 

property. This is now OUf second request fOL~hose units to be moved. 
1,' ,,, • 

. . , 

~~~,;pt~~§El;!],~!2!e~~t\y~~:~~:t1f~~westAside:or.yQiif~hQi?~-·t'!!t~]~~.~j~!' .. , 
~f!h~t9~~s9jt@!!Qgr~~~~,~I~th~"~~_~c~hW\'ll'J!~.~.!Wl.g$f~tt:,.tJ!:~!~$toratlon . 

··'.Q51:~~1.l~.]ittl hi~~;.t~!1}~~:B.L~~~~~o .~~i"~s;§QQ!LM.~~~~,li$f~ R~!IDit~1:'!{:~l) 

In the meantime, please put straw down to reduce the amount of run-off onto 
aUf property.and ultimately into Sue Creek. 

If you have any questi ~ s or concerns, please call us at 410-39 t·0251 ~ 

I<Me~H!Djehl'" ' "/-;/,:,' ".d~.,i.(t1. ./) .6,~,., ," '. 
William A. Kilgour, Jr. \.. 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
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ATroRNEYS AT LAW ' ' 

TIDINGS ,& ROSENBERG LLP 

December 27,2005 

Via C~rtified MaiUReturn Receipt Requested 
Certified No.:702 OSlO 0002 4988 2817 

Mr. William A. Kilgour, Jr. ' 
903 Sue Grove Road 
Baltimore, MD 2122 I 

liTMUlfA$ tAW flllf,lS WoRll)~10E 

, lQOEASTPRATI STREET 
, " '>26TH FlOOR< 
lli\lilMORE tviARYt.ANnH2~62 ' 

," .>' 410}~2~~700 ,~ FAX'''lO: 721':5460 ", 
TOWSON lv10 OFfICE 

4'1(),337(}407 
, FAX 410.3}U158 

www.lyJingsla.w.com 

PHILLIP CHRlSTIA.'l PORSEY 
410,7;29752 

pcdorseY@tydingslnwcom , 

Re: 	 905 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore, MD 21221 
Action to Quiet Title, 

Dear Mr. Kilgour: 
" 	 , 

The purpose of this letter is to formally respond on ,behalf ofmy clients, Mark and Atusa 
Haynes, to your December 5,2005 letter asserting ownership rights to a portion of their property 
locatedw,estofthe Haynes' residence l and requesting that they take celiain steps to modify the 
,conditions now existing on this portion of the property. This letter will also serve to clarify any 
confusion you may have regarding the Haynes' intention to preserve their ownership rights to 
this portion of tl1eir prop'erty. 

Please be advised that although my clients are aware that you claim to rightfully own a 
portion of the property they purchased on August 24, 2004, based upon the results of a recent lot 
boundary survey that you commissioned, my clients wholly reject the ~ccllfacy of . 
and the of your ciaim of O\vnershipbasedupgn itsresul . 

. this regard"asrrty .. ". R()sses~!l11 ..... ..p,ercolor.:oftitle,"{1~ 

' , ' 

, ............... '. '... ' .. ..... .... . . ...••... ', .........•......• Y;1hey:re.quir~,lnaFYbU:J~kejmI11ediate,actionto· remove:'C;~' 
J'~'lffe'stake':irtarkers<and,.otheL.obstructions' ydu"and yourtjou-ndary;;sllrY~YQ!J:i,h{,!Y~ r.ec;en~JY.Rlllc;(;:f!;",.;.· 
-·':~~\theiriP.t9P·eH¥; asrlbese'~?§!ruqtjQtlsllreinterfertng' \vitn;!TIX"d i~t]t~~;~iSPtf,UJ.>LIS,~,A~JJS1\~j:"f;i~ .' 

. . i~~fijaYffieQiJ\9Jil~£Lnprop:ertYlJiiS)i~\if(6:Q~i;f1!I{to~t!m9~~r!!J.~~~:,mf£'~r~~§;gYJ"f~:0'0":P:lii¥£ofFFrrday~~~ 
,:D~emb~eiii3.();' I~JJJs"o/Jlhf!>:erc,ise~lh~il7"leg'ill,:rig1it:to>s.~lf~.helm~Dd·remq~e;Jlf~Ih.Qhi:f'· 
~{\:ij1~~jJ:QWn'5acco~d. .~·~·ltj/~i' i,;-"" ."-".. f... ."-,'" ..',-" 

I The residence is in the final stages of construction and is ~urrently unoccupied. 

'11495111vl 

http:www.lyJingsla.w.com
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. MOORE, CARNEY, RYAN AND LATTANZI, L.L.C. ' 
, A TIOIL"IEYS AT LAW 

RICHARD E. LAITANZJ , 
E. SCOITMOORE . 

RONALD A. DECKER (1920.1992)
BALTlMORE; MARYLAND 21236 

'4111 E. JOPPA ROAD. suiTE io1 

JUOITltI- HARCLERODB 
(410) 529·4600 PARALEGALSTArF , 

LISA M. L. EISEMANN FAX (410) 529·6146 
SHARON l.. WAROROPE 

radecker@mcrllaw.com , SALLY J. DRIBNACK 
OF COUNSEL 

ROIlERT K CARNEY, JR. 
KIUSTIN H: WILUAMS 

January 9, 2006 

P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 

Tydings & Rosenberg, LLP 

100 E. Pratt Street, 26th Floor 

Baltiniore,!\ID 21202 


RE: 	 Your Clients: Mark and Atusa Haynes 

My Clien~: William A. Kilgour, Jr. and Karen H. Diehl 


Dear Mr. Dorsey: 

Please be advised that I have been retained by William A. Kilgour, Jr. and Karen H. 
Diehl with regard to 905 Sue Grove Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21221. This property is listed as 
owned by A & M Real Estate, LLC; I presume that the LLC is owned by your clients, Mr. and 
Mrs. Haynes.. 

•. 	 As you know, your client recently has constructeda home on 905 Sue"Grove Road" . .... 	 " ,"".~>'.... .. 	 . 
de§cribed as Lot No. 18 assho~n on a plat recorded at Liber 7, folio 11·~,,4R/~' 'Ji~£~ihpt~se 

ns(ructoo;withotitttre:benefif6fa'DoiInd :surve !~<t1::t~;;'"(~:t-:-_~;;';f"_:,0ivt~"i1."x~~::~~'1ii:1>:-.';: ..:..-"";:*;~ -"~~,,,~, - - -, -"'M-;,t'~_0""~at::.¥_"_~·d~:~ ~:;::,( ~ 

After my clients provided notice to Mr. Haynes tbathe had crossed their property line 
with the improvements being constructed on his Jot, they had a boundary survey pet-fonned. 
Brian R Diet~ perfonned a boundary survey on December 14,2(105 which not only identified 
the encroachments, but shows that he was able to find ex.isting boundary markers on both your 
clients' property and my clients~ land which confinn the location of the lot line as claimed by 
Mi. Kilgour and Ms. DiehL 

~t~~~.~tl~at., .~v~~•. if.~is:p~()Il~!1YIkfl~/is.not,where.he',claim,s1i t 
,taiiledi'itJel>Ya'd~tfSe';possession: Unfortulrately;~n~,ithetlie';;' 

. :·pr~"g5~~§sor;;ln:Yit}eba.(:l1I!'!9~~~nY~QPenfa.fl(lQQ!()!iQ4Sztl$e.;.of~the·propertythat\isnow",being~:":······ 
"es~/Fhere;;N"as'a feTlC~,{!r,~9J~g..d:>y,t:Mr:::;?Maynes:: predecess()I:,in~title:inithe;.:~'f 

i9~l~",nQ;lSIJg~~!'~~~HY)lsperta.inablebecausejt:was .. retnoved:by~y6ue:f~1}:' 

mailto:radecker@mcrllaw.com
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NOTES 
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Zoning Variance Addendum 

December 4, 2005 

This serves as in Addendum to the prior letter signed for our original zoning variance filed with 
Baltimore County. 

I !5Af'12trr,4 PtfiIs residing at r~ f'5ttr 6TCR 1/ e have no objections to the 
placement of the home located at 905 Sue Grove which was based on the attached variance 
request. 

Signature Date' Address 

Mark R. Hayn es, Owner Date Atusa Haynes, Owner Date 

\ 
" 

PETITIONER'S 

~AEXHIBIT NO. 



Zoning Variance Addendum 

December 4, 2005 

This serves as in Addendum to the prior letter signed for our original zoning variance filed with 
Baltimore County. 

I ~ Atlt. /! '. ~ residing at <::) tJ I S~~ 121 have no objections to the 
p acement of the home located at 905 Sue Grove which was based on the attached variance 
request. 

Signature Date Address 

Mark R. Hayn es, Owner Date Atusa Haynes, Owner Date 

PETITIONER'S 

,:Lf.:>EXHIBIT NO. 
\. 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR V ARlANCE BEFORE THE * 

E/S Sue Grove Road, 1,771 ft. S 
centerline ofTurkey Point Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15th Election District, 
6th Councilmanic District FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

. (905 Sue Grove Road) 

>< CASE NO. 05-157-A 


Atusa & Mark Haynes 

Petitioners * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 


This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance 


filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Atusa and Mark Haynes. The Petitioners are 

I'> 

requesting variance relief for property located at 905 Sue Grove Road in the eastern area of 


Baltimore County. Variance relief is requested from Section 1B02.3Cof the Baltimore County 


Zoning Regulations CB.C.Z.R.), to permit a new dwelling with a side yard setback of 4.5 ft.' and 


'. sum of side yards of 14.5 ft. in lieu of the required 15 ft. and 25 ft. respeCtively. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on November 24, 2004, for 15 days 


prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In.' 


addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on October 


26, 2004 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 


Amended Petition . 


The Petitioner noted at the outset of the hearing that the Plat to Accompany indicated that 


the sum of the side yard setbacks for the new home was 13 ft. and not 14.5 ft. as originally 


requested. 

Applicable Law 

Section: 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances. 

PETITIONER'S 

.3 

















MERRITT DEVELOI-'MI::.NI02/20/2006- 15:10 4106634315 

"'NOTE: Fence Line Shown Is Based 
Upon Post Locations. No 
Fenee Exis'ted At Time Of 
Survey. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 

REFERENCE LOT 18 AS SHOWN ON A 
PLAT ENTITLED .. SUEGROVE " DATED 
MAY 24, 1921 AND RECORDED AMONG 
THE LAND RECORDS OF SALTIMORE 
COUNTY IN PLAT BOOK S.M. 7 FOLIO 11.· 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT WE HAVE LOCATED THE 
IMPROVEMENTS AS SHOWN ACCORDING TO THE 
REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE MARYLAND STANDARDS 
OF PRACTICE FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: MARCH 1, 1995. 

2/17/06 

W. DUVALL &: ASSOCIATES. INC. 
ENGINEERS • SI.tRW'l'ORS • lJ'NI) PLANNERS 


1)30 EJ'\S1" JOPPA I'IOAI) 

TOWSON. _lAND 21284 


(""0) 583-';'I'I?1 


MAP 98 

PARCEL 215 

DEED REF. 20588/490 

ACCT. # 1623000460 

12949 SQ. FT. 

0.2973 ACRES 


NOTES: 

(D) ACCURACY OF APPARENT SETBACK DISTANCES 
IS 0.5' +/-. 
(E) THIS PROPERTY DOES LIE WITHIN THE l.IMITS OF 
A FLOOD HAZRO AREA AS DELINEATED ON THE 
MAPS OF THE NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE 
PROGRAM. #240010 0445 B 

BOUNDARY SURVEY & 
LOCATION DRAWING OF 

# 905 SUE GROVE ROAD 
15TH 	ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY. MD. 

SCALE: 1" - 50' JANU.ARY 113. 200S'" 
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